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SYMBOL [ MODEL. | DEVICE MODEL |
| BACKBOX:| DEVICE BACKBOX |
FIRE ALARM CONTROL UNIT
THE SCOPE OF WORK FOR THIS PROJECT IS AS FOLLOWS: 1 FACU T R 1 —
1. PROVIDE NEW FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT, DEVICES AND NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES WITHIN THE PROJECT AREA IN 2 GR’?‘P:A"O'EE[?‘N‘NUE',“E&'C'E‘LSDRELPAF'EL
ACCORDANCE WITH THE DRAWINGS TO MEET CURRENT CODE REQUIREMENTS. [ BACKBOX: | DEVICE BACKBOX |
2. PERFORM ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECT REQUIREMENTS. o @ SMOKE DETECTOR - PHOTOELECTRIC
3. PROVIDE AN ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE AND MULTIVOLTAGE RELAY FOR THE RELEASE OF ROLL-DOWN P [MODEL. T Adbseeris |
. DOORS, MAGNETIC DOORS, AUTOMATIC CLOSING DOORS AND FIRE SMOKE DAMPERS. SMOKE/CO DETECTOR COMBINATION
Hodver Dam 4. CONNECT THE NEW DEVICES TO THE NEW FIRE ALARM CONTROL UNIT (FACU) LOCATED IN ELECTRICAL ROOM. 3 @FQCO [ WODEC | A00ESTiA |
Dam.tzming the Colorado 5. CONDUCT A PRETEST OF ALL NEW DEVICES AND APPLIANCES CONNECTED TO THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. THE | [ BACKBOX: | __Ad098-9770 |
i . Yo B PRETEST MUST BE WITNESSED BY THE PROJECT INSPECTOR TO DEMONSTRATED AND ENSURE THAT THE 64 @ SMOKE DUCT DETECTOR
S-S SYSTEM IS READY FOR THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE TEST. R m— e
6. CONDUCT A FINAL ACCEPTANCE TEST OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND ALL FIRE ALARM COMPONENTS HEAT DETECTOR FIXED TEMP
RELATED TO THE PROJECT'S AREA OF WORK. FINAL ACCEPTANCE MUST BE WITNESSED BY THE AUTHORITY 5 @F [ MooEL | mmgsorss
HAVING JURISDICTION. BACKBOX: A4096-9792
ADDR. PULL STATION SINGLE ACTION
17} Hoover Dam . 2 [ MODEL. |  A4099-9004 |
Hvdroelectric Generiors P L TN PROJECT INTENT: THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM BASIS OF DESIGN IS PRESCRIPTIVE AND IS INTENDED TO MEET THE | BACKBOX. | N/A \
yUroelecinic LEnela N APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS AS INDICATED.THE BASIS OF DESIGN IS AS FOLLOWS: ADDRESSABLE INPUT MONITOR MODULE
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| BACKBOX: | DEVICE BACKBOX |

SPEAKER/STROBE WP WALL MOUNT WHITE
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SPEAKER/STROBE CEILING MOUNT WHITE
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CTRL UNIT ANNUNCIATION NOTIFICATION FIRE SAFETY CONTROL
SYSTEM INPUTS Alslc|[D|E]F]G Hi1T[J]IK[LIM]IN]JO|P]Q[R]Ss][TJulVv]w[x]Y
SMOKE SENSOR/DETECTOR X | x X X x| x]x X | x X X
MANUAL PULL STATION X | x X X x| x]x X X
HEAT SENSOR/DETECTOR X | X X X | X|x]x X X
GENERAL NOTES CO DETECTOR X[ X | X]|X X X | X | X X | X X
DUCT SENSOR/DETECTOR - SUPERVISORY X | X X X X X | X|x ~S0E oS
1. ALL APPLICABLE CODES SHALL BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO START WORK. MAIN FLR. ELEV. LOBBY SMOKE DETECTOR XX X X XXX XXX X X X lissue#[ DpaTE DESCRIPTION
2. ALL FIRE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 72 AND MANUFACTURER ELEVATOR LOBBY SMOKE DETECTORS (EXC. MAIN FLR) XX X X| XXX XXX | X X X - - -
SPECIFICATIONS. ELEVATOR MECH. ROOM HEAT DETECTOR X | X X X | X[ x]X X X X - - -
3. ALL CABLES SHALL BE RATED FOR THE ENVIRONMENT IN WHICH THEY ARE INSTALLED. ELEVATOR MECH. ROOM SMOKE DETECTOR X | x X X | x| x]x X | x X X X X - - -
5 ALL CABLES SHALL BE POWER LIMITED FPLP UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ELEVATOR SHAFT HEAT DETECTOR XX X| IXIXIX X X X X 1 :
: : X | x X X x| x]x X | x X X X X
6. ALL SHIELDED WIRE MUST HAVE SHIELD CONTINUITY AT FULL LENGTH OF THE WIRE. ELEVATOR SHAFT SMOKE DETECTOR < Tx x . X x - - -
7. ONLY FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CABLES SHALL BE RUN IN THE SAME CONDUIT. ELEVATOR POWER MONITOR - - -
8. 120V AC IS NOT PERMITTED IN THE SAME CONDUIT WITH LOW VOLTAGE WIRING. WATERFLOW SWITCH X | X X X | X|x]x X | x X X - - -
9. MAINTAIN MAXIMUM CONDUIT FILL RATIO AS PER APPLICABLE ELECTRICAL CODES REQUIREMENTS. PRESSURE SWITCH X | X X X | x| x|x X | X X X - - -
10. WORST CASE VOLTAGE DROP SHALL NOT EXCEED 10% (SEE CALCULATIONS). TAMPER SWITCH X | X X X X X . . .
12 ALL VISUAL DEVIGES SHALL HAVE THE GANDELA SET PER APPROVED PRINTS. GANDELA VALUE NOTED NEAR THE DEVICE GENERATOR RUNNING XX X S X
" ON DRAWINGS ' GENERATOR FAULT X [ x| x X X X
13. THE TOTAL SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL PRODUCED BY COMBINING THE AMBIENT SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL WITH ALL FIRE ALARM AC POWER FAILURE XX X X X
AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES OPERATION SHALL NOT EXCEED 110 dBD AT THE MINIMUM HEARING DISTANCE. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM LOW BATTERY X | x X X X
14. A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL PRODUCE A SOUND LEVEL AT LEAST 15 dBA ABOVE THE AVERAGE AMBIENT SOUND LEVEL OPEN CIRCUIT OR GROUND FAULT X | x X X X
OR 5 dBA ABOVE THE MAXIMUM SOUND LEVEL HAVING A DURATION OF AT LEAST 60 SECONDS. FIRE DEPARTMENT RADIO COMMUNICATION ENHANGEMENT SYSTEM
15. THE POWER CIRCUIT TO THE FACU AND TO THE FIRE ALARM POWER SUPPLIES SHALL BE ON A DEDICATED 120V, 20A ~ ANTENNA MALEUNCTION X | X X X
BRANCH CIRCUIT BREAKER AND SHALL HAVE A RED MARKING, LOCK-ON PROVISION AND SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS "FIRE
ALARM CIRCUIT CONTROL" THE LOCATION OF THE CIRCUIT DISCONNECT MEANS (CIRCUIT BREAKER) SHALL BE FIRE DEPARTMENT RADIO COMMUNICATION ENHANCEMENT SYSTEM X | x X X
PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIER AT THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL UNIT. -SIGNAL BOOSTER FAILURE
16. SMOKE DETECTOR HEADS SHALL BE NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL AFTER CONSTRUCTION CLEAN UP OF ALL TRADES IS FIRE DEPARTMENT RADIO COMMUNICATION ENHANCEMENT SYSTEM X | x X X DRAWN BY: DRAWN BY
COMPLETE AND FINAL. -POWER SUPPLY LOSS OF NORMAL AC POWER DATE: DATE
17. THE FIRE ALARM INSTALLER WILL MAINTAIN THE FIRE RESISTANCE INTEGRITY OF ALL WALL, CEILING AND ROOF FIRE DEPARTMENT RADIO COMMUNIGATION ENHANCEMENT SYSTEM JOB OR CASE #: SALESFORCE CASE
ASSEMBLIES ANY TIME THAT WORK IS NOT ACTIVELY BEING PERFORMED. "POWER SUPPLY FAILURE OF BATTERY CHARGER X | X X X
18. TRANSIENT SUPPRESSION IS REQUIRED, ONE WHERE WIRE LEAVES THE BUILDING AND ONE WHERE IT RE-ENTERS THE
NEXT BUILDING. SUPPRESSION IS REQUIRED REGARDLESS IF WIRING IS OVERHEAD, AERIAL OR UNDERGROUND. FIRE DEPARTMENT RADIO COMMUNICATION ENHANCEMENT SYSTEM x | x X X COVER SHEET
19. WIRE ROUTING SHOWN IS DIAGRAMMATICAL AND DOES NOT REPRESENT ACTUAL RUNS. CIRCUIT LENGTH SHALL NOT -POWER SUPPLY LOW BATTERY - 70% CAPACITY
EXCEED DISTANCES PROVIDED IN VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATIONS OR PANELS MAXIMUM SIGNAL LINE CIRCUIT
CAPABILITIES. @ SEQUENCE OF OPERATION
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Q) AuTOCALL
T Standby | Total standby Alarm Total Alarm
PID/SKU# Qy. Description current Current Current Current CURRENT SPAREF\{/(());TAGE CSEQFEET MIN VOLTAGE CUSTOMER'S NAME
Panel Parts POWER SUPPLY -Af 1.750 A 30.41% 41.67% 24.82V CUSTOMER'S ADDRESS
A100-9701 1|ES PS Master Controller - English 0.277 0.277 0.321 0.321 POWER SUPPLY -A2 1874 A 21.43% 37.53% 2429V CUSTOMER'S CITY STATE ZIP CODE
A100-0634 2|POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE 120V 0 0 0 0 POWER SUPPLY -A3 0.980 A 66.32% 67.33% 26.98 V AUTHORIZED DEALER'S NAME
A100-5451 3|IDNAC Card 0.124 0.372 0.23 0.69 AUTHORIZED DEALER'S ADDRESS
A100-5402 2 ES-XPS Expansion SuPply 0.068 0.136 0.077 0.154 AUTHORIZED DEALER'S CITY STATE & ZIP CODE
A100-5401 2 |ES Power Supply Only 0.068 0.136 0.077 0.154 AUTHORIZED DEALER'S PHONE NUMBER
A100-1327 3|DIGITAL FLEX 50W AMP W/3 NACS - 70V 0.085 0.255 2.27 6.81 Power Supply - CIRCUIT 1 AUTHORIZED DEALER'S EMAIL ADDRESS
A100-9621 1|BASIC AUDIO WITH MICROPHONE - DIGITAL 0.12 0.12 0.45 0.45 .
A100-1246 3|FLEX 50 CLASS A ADAPTER 0.001 0.003 0.03 0.09 EIZ: 83§?22I tﬁZi ;g: ggsvl:: Supply 1 11':)4
A100-1241 1 MESSAGE EXPANSION BOARD - 8 MINUTES 0.002 0.002 0.017 0.017 :
A100-1255 1/3-8 CHANNEL AUDIO OPERATOR INTERFACE 0 0 0.024 0.024 Circuit Length (ft) 731 Class A Return
A100-6080 1| SERIAL DACT SIDE MOUNT 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04
- WITCH, 8 RED LED MODULE . . rrent(A
//:188-1222 1 248/64 L(E;D/,88WITCH CON'I(')ROULLER o.?)z o.(())z 8.2?421 g.gf; PID Address From Setting Distance /Feet | Wire Gauge Cu[;::i/ri]ct:éA) ﬁgggﬁgfé Vt?wl:aagifx\i/c)eat VOZ?SE(V) Cuat?he( ) V°'§?§§ W Vogf ii(v)
A100-2320 2| AUDIO EXPANSION BAY KIT 0 0 0 0 appliance device
A100-6103 2|DUAL CLASS A ADDRESSABLE INTERFACE, DCAI 0.0083 0.0166 0.0185 0.037
A100-2300 3|EXPANSION BAY (PHASE 10 ONLY) 0 0 0 0 A49SV-APPLW A1-1 PANEL 30 14 14 0.057 1.75 28.8481 0.1519 0.057| 0.0067146| 24.824684
A100-3109 1/IDNet2 MODULE - UP TO 250 DEVICES 2 ISOLATED LOOPS 0.05 0.05 01 01 A49SV-APPLW A1-2 A1-1 15 19 14 0.047 1.693| 28.6486646| 0.1994354 0.104| 0.0206336| 24.831399
A100-2106 113 BAY GLASS DOOR&RETAINER PLATINUM 0 0 0 0 A49SV-APPLW A1-3 A1-2 15 32 14 0.047 1.646 28.3220982| 0.3265664 0.151 0.032767| 24.852033
2975-9440 2|4100 BOX, #3 PLATINUM 0 0 0 0 A49SV-APPLW A1-4 A1-3 30 35 14 0.057 1.599| 27.9751152] 0.346983 0.208| 0.0425568 24.8848
A100-2116 1|3 BAY SOLID DOOR&RETAINER PLATINUM 0 0 0 0 A49VO-APPLW A1-5 A1-4 15 33 14 0.047 1.542| 27.659622| 0.3154932 0.255|  0.04743| 24.927356
A100-0636 1|BOX TO BOX HARNESS KIT 0 0 0 0 A49SV-APPLW A1-6 A1-5 15 30 14 0.047 1495 27.381552|  0.27807 0.302| 0.074896| 24.974786
A100-0637 1| AUDIO BOX TO BOX HARNESS KIT 0 0 0 0 A49SV-APPLC A1-7 A1-6 75 40 14 0.145 1448 27.022448| 0.359104 0.447| 0.1136274| 25.049682
A100-5128 2|EXTERNAL BATTERY POWER 0 0 0 0 A49SV-APPLC A1-8 A1-7 75 41 14 0.145 1.303| 26.6912254| 0.3312226 0.592| 0.1688384| 25.16331
A100-8401 2|PANEL MOUNTED GRAPHICS 0 0 0 0 A49SV-APPLC A1-9 A1-8 110 46 14 0.193 1.158| 26.3609638| 0.3302616 0.785| 0.204414| 25.332148
A100-7402 2|64/64 LED/SW CONTROLLER MODULE 0.067 0.134 0.285 0.57 A49SV-APPLC A1-10 A1-9 75 42 14 0.145 0.965| 26.1096778| 0.251286 0.93 0.25947| 25.536562
A100-7403 2|32 POINT LED DRIVER MODULE 0 0 0 0 A49SV-APPLC A1-11 A1-10 75 45 14 0.145 0.82| 25.8808978 0.22878 1.075 0.27993| 25.796032
A100-2402 2|4 UNIT PKG W/GLASS DOOR & RETAINER 0 0 0 0 A49SV-APPLC A1-12 A1-11 75 42 14 0.145 0.675| 257051278  0.17577 1.22| 0.242048| 26.075962
Initiating and Peripheral Devices A49VO-APPLW A1-13 A1-12 15 32 14 0.047 0.53| 255999758 0.105152 1.267| 0.2042404| 26.31801
A4098-9714 10| TRUEALARM PHOTO SMOKE SENSOR 0 0 0 0 A49SV-APPLW A1-14 A1-13 75 26 14 0.1 0.483| 255221162 0.0778596 1.367| 0.3898684| 26.522251
A4098-9792 10| TRUEALARM SENSOR BASE 0.0008 0.008 0.001 0.01 A49SV-APPLW A1-15 A1-14 15 46 14 0.047 0.383| 25.4128846| 0.1092316 1.414| 0.1227352| 26.912119
A4098-9714 3| TRUEALARM PHOTO SMOKE SENSOR 0 0 0 0 A49VO-APPLW A1-16 A1-15 15 14 14 0.047 0.336| 25.3837198| 0.0291648 1.461| 0.3079788| 27.034854
A4098-9770 3| TRUEALARM SENSOR BASE WITH CO MODULE 0.0008 0.0024 0.001 0.003 A49SV-APPLW-O A1-17 A1-16 WP15 34 14 0.081 0.289| 25.3227986 0.0609212 1.542| 0.2198892| 27.342833
A4098-9733 5| TRUEALARM HEAT SENSOR 0 0 0 0 A49SV-APPLW A1-18 A1-17 15 23 14 0.047 0.208| 25.2931378| 0.0296608 1.589| 0.2167396| 27.562722
A4098-9792 5| TRUEALARM SENSOR BASE 0.0008 0.004 0.001 0.005 A49SV-APPLW A1-19 A1-18 15 22 14 0.047 0.161| 25.2711774| 0.0219604 1.636| 0.2231504| 27.779462
22823:3;22 2‘; ;Eg';’;'-s’*si'\éLDEU;L EE”E():ET?EL‘S,\AOA'T\I‘LV/: ng’:\f{ngzwm 8888: 88‘:’;2 8881 882‘3‘ A49SV-APPLW A1-20 A1-19 30 22 14 0.057 0.114| 25.2556278] 0.0155496 1.693| 0.3463878| 28.002612
A4090-9001 117 |IDNET SUPERVISED IAM 0.0008 0.0936 0.001 0.117 A49SV-APPLW s;\-l\?;L 2:;? 30 23 ::j 0'053 0'05(7) 2222222:2 0.01 16625 1'72 0'653 28'3‘212
A4090-9002 63 [IDNET RELAY IAM 0.0008 0.0504 0.001 0.063 -
A4098-9843 64 |ENCAPSULATED RELAY PAM-SD 0 0 0.015 0.96
A2088-9008 82| TRACK MOUNTED SINGLE RELAY SPDT W/ ENCLOSURE 0 0 0.018 1.476
A2098-9806 64 |REMOTE TEST STATION W/ LED AND KEY SWITCH 0 0 0 0
Notification Appliances Power Supply - CIRCUIT 2
A49SV-APPLW|15 31|S/V APPLIANCE ONLY, WALL MT 0.0008 0.0248 0.047 1.457 Total Current Load for Circuit 1.874
A49SV-APPLWI30 13|S/V APPLIANCE ONLY, WALL MT 0.0008 0.0104 0.057 0.741 Total Current Load for Power Supply 1 4.604
A49VO-APPLWI15 30| VO APPLIANCE ONLY WALL MT 0.0008 0.024 0.047 1.41 Circuit Length (ft) 742 Class A Return
A49SV-APPLC|75 44 |S/V APPLIANCE ONLY, CEILING MT 0.0008 0.0352 0.145 6.38
A49SV-APPLC|110 1/S/V APPLIANCE ONLY, CEILING MT 0.0008 0.0008 0.193 0.193 Current(A) Voltage(V)
A49SV-APPLW|75 5|S/V APPLIANCE ONLY, WALL MT 0.0008 0.004 0.1 05 PID Address From Setting Distance / Feet | Wire Gauge | Current(A) | =4 0" | Voltage(V) at | Voltage(V) | Current(A) atthe | Voltage(V) at the
A49SV-APPLW-O|WP15 1/S/V WEATHERPROOF APPLIANCE ONLY, WALL MT 0.0008 0.0008 0.081 0.081 Device | jppliance | the device drop appliance drop device
A49SV-APPLC|30 9|S/V APPLIANCE ONLY, CEILING MT 0.0008 0.0072 0.082 0.738
A49VO-APPLW|30 2|VO APPLIANCE ONLY WALL MT 0.0008 0.0016 0.057 0.114 A49VO-APPLW A2-1 PANEL 15 28 14 0.047 0.094| 28.9918408 0.0081592 0.047| 0.0037882| 24.285526
A49SV-APPLCI15 1|S/V APPLIANCE ONLY, CEILING MT 0.0008 0.0008 0.059 0.059 A49VO-APPLW A2-2 A2-1 15 13 14 0.047 0.094| 28.9880526 0.0037882 0.094 0.011656| 24.289314
A49SV-APPLWI15 11|S/V APPLIANCE ONLY, WALL MT 0.0008 0.0088 0.047 0.517 A49VO-APPLW A2-3 A2-2 15 20 14 0.047 0.094 28.9822246 0.005828 0.141 0.0166098| 24.30097
A49VO-APPLW|15 13| VO APPLIANCE ONLY WALL MT 0.0008 0.0104 0.047 0.611 A49SV-APPLW A2-4 A2-3 15 19 14 0.047 0.147| 28976688  0.0055366 0.188| 0.0268088| 24.31758
A49SV-APPLWI75 4|S/V APPLIANCE ONLY, WALL MT 0.0008 0.0032 0.1 0.4 A49SV-APPLW A2-5 A2-4 75 23 14 0.1 0147  28.962428 0.01426 0.288| 0.0285696| 24.344389
2:2:¥://:Egt\c/:v|l13£ 2 :x 2EEt:2ng gmti \éVQtILN"gTMT 88882 888‘1‘2 832; 8?‘112 A49VO-APPLW A2-6 A2-5 15 16 14 0.047 0.094] 28.9577656]  0.0046624 0.335|  0.027001] 24.372959
A9SV-APPLOITS SV APPLIANGE ONLY: CEILING T  o00s 5 0024 S rac e A49SV-APPLW A2-7 A2-6 15 13 14 0.047 0.192| 28.9539774 0.0037882 0.382| 0.0923676| 24.39996
AASVO-APFLWE0 3 vO APPLIANGE ONLY WALL N7 © 0006 o o Xtz A49SV-APPLC A2-8 A2-7 75 39 14 0.145 0.29| 28.9189164 0.035061 0.527| 0.1176264| 24.492327
, ' A49SV-APPLC A2-9 A2-8 75 36 14 0.145 0.29| 28.8865524 0.032364 0.672| 0.1583232| 24.609954
Third Party Parts A49SV-APPLC A2-10 A2-9 75 38 14 0.145 1.202] 28.8523904 0.034162 0.817| 0.1367658| 24.768277
MBA-10-24 1]BELL WEATHERPROOF 0 0 0.06 0.06 A49SV-APPLC A2-11 A2-10 75 27 14 0.145 1.057| 28.6754486]  0.1769418 0.962| 0.3638284| 24.905043
Remote Unit Interface (RUI) Current / mA 0.007 0.007 A49VO-APPLW A2-12 A2-11 15 61 14 0.047 0912 283305302  0.3449184 1.009] 0.1063486| 25.268871
Spare Addresable Capacity 0.000 0.035
oo A 050 6783 A49SV-APPLW A2-13 A2-12 15 17 14 0.047 0.865 28.2393592 0.091171 1.056| 0.1374912| 25.37522
P YT, A49SV-APPLW A2-14 A2-13 15 21 14 0.047 0.818| 28.1328556 0.1065036 1.103| 0.1504492| 25512711
Subtotal + Spars % 53620 A49VO-APPLW A2-15 A2-14 15 22 14 0.047 0.771] 28.0276912 0.1051644 1.15 0.1426| 25.66316
——— A49VO-APPLW A2-16 A2-15 15 20 14 0.047 0.724| 27.9379152 0.089776 1.197| 0.1410066| 25.80576
Total (Including aging factor) 76.34
Min Battery Set Required N/A-Must use multiple battery sets A49SV-APPLC A2-17 A2-16 30 19 14 0.082 0.677| 27.8581646 0.0797506 1.279| 0.1903152| 25.946767
A49VO-APPLW A2-18 A2-17 15 24 14 0.047 0.595| 27.7696286 0.088536 1.326 0.20553| 26.137082
A49SV-APPLW A2-19 A2-18 15 25 14 0.047 0.548| 27.6846886 0.08494 1.373|  0.1872772| 26.342612
A49VO-APPLW A2-20 A2-19 15 22 14 0.047 0.501] 27.6163522 0.0683364 1.42 0.299336| 26.529889
A49SV-APPLC A2-21 A2-20 30 34 14 0.082 0.454|  27.520649 0.0957032 1.502 0.325934| 26.829225
A49SV-APPLC A2-22 A2-21 30 35 14 0.082 0.372|  27.439925 0.080724 1.584 0.540144| 27.155159
A49SV-APPLC A2-23 A2-22 75 55 14 0.145 0.29|  27.341035 0.09889 1.729 0.375193| 27.695303
Battery Set Group #1 A49SV-APPLC A2-24 A2-23 75 35 14 0.145 0.145 27.30957 0.031465 1.874 0.929504| 28.070496
Total Standby Current |Total Alarm Current PANEL A2-24 80 14 0 0 27.30957 0 0 0 29
PANEL PARTS 0.925 2.193
INITIATING DEVICES 0.228 2.721
NOTIFICATION DEVICES 0.000 0.000
THIRD PARTY PARTS 0.000 0.000
REMOTE UNIT INTERFACE 0.007 0.007 Power Supply - CIRCUIT 3
SPARE ADDRESSABLE POINT CAPACITY 0.000 0.035 Total Current Load for Circuit 0.98
STANDBY TIME / ALARM TIME 24 15 Total Current Load for Power Supply 1 4.604
SUBTOTAL AH 27.835 1.239 Circuit Length (ft) 609 Class A Return
SUBTOTAL AH + SPARE % 34.888
BATTERY DISCHARGE AGING FACTOR 20.00% ‘ 34.888
TOTAL AH 41.87 Ah PID Address From Setting Distance / Feet Wire Gauge Current (A) Current(A) at Voltage(V) at the Voltage(V) drop Current(A) atthe | Voltage(V) Voltage(V) at the
MIN. BATTERY REQUIRED 2081-9296 50AH (2x) Device the appliance device appliance drop device
BATTERY SET SUPPLIED 2081-9296 50AH (2x)
A49VO-APPLW A3-1 PANEL 15 47 14 0.047 0.98 28.714428 0.285572 0.047 0.0046624 26.979482
A49VO-APPLW A3-2 A3-1 15 16 14 0.047 0.933 28.6218744 0.0925536 0.094 0.0093248 26.9841444
A49SV-APPLW A3-3 A3-2 15 16 14 0.047 0.886 28.5339832 0.0878912 0.141 0.0279744 26.9934692
A49SV-APPLW A3-4 A3-3 15 32 14 0.047 0.839 28.3675256 0.1664576 0.188 0.017484 27.0214436
Battery Set Group #2 A49SV-APPLW A3-5 A3-4 15 15 14 0.047 0.792 28.2938696 0.073656 0.235 0.023312 27.0389276
Total Standby Current |Total Alarm Gurrent A49SV-APPLW A3-6 A3-5 15 16 14 0.047 0.745 28.2199656 0.073904 0.282 0.0594456 27.0622396
SANEL PARTS 0.627 2500 A49SV-APPLW A3-7 A3-6 15 34 14 0.047 0.698 28.0728272 0.1471384 0.329 0.050995 27.1216852
INITIATING DEVICES 0.000 0.000 A49SV-APPLW A3-8 A3-7 15 25 14 0.047 0.651 27.9719222 0.100905 0.376 0.081592 27.1726802
NOTIFICATION DEVICES 0.143 14.267 A49VO-APPLW A3-9 A3-8 15 35 14 0.047 0.604 27.8408542 0.131068 0.423 0.0472068 27.2542722
THIRD PARTY PARTS 0.000 0.060 A49VO-APPLW A3-10 A3-9 15 18 14 0.047 0.557 27.778693 0.0621612 0.47 0.05828 27.301479
REMOTE UNIT INTERFACE 0.000 0.000 A49SV-APPLW A3-11 A3-10 30 20 14 0.057 0.51 27.715453 0.06324 0.527 0.0522784 27.359759
SPARE ADDRESSABLE POINT CAPACITY 0.000 0.000 A49SV-APPLW A3-12 A3-11 30 16 14 0.057 0.453 27.6705154 0.0449376 0.584 0.0615536 27.4120374
STANDBY TIME / ALARM TIME 24 15 A49VO-APPLW A3-13 A3-12 15 17 14 0.047 0.396 27.628777 0.0417384 0.631 0.1408392 27.473591 SSUE GG
SUBTOTAL AH 18.488 5.457 A49SV-APPLW A3-14 A3-13 15 36 14 0.047 0.349 27.5508802 0.0778968 0.678 0.0462396 27.6144302 lssue# Dpate DESCRIPTION
SUBTOTAL AH + SPARE % 28.733 A49SV-APPLW A3-15 A3-14 15 11 14 0.047 0.302 27.5302838 0.0205964 0.725 0.283185 27.6606698 - . .
BATTERY DISCHARGE AGING FACTOR 20.00% ‘ 28.733 A49SV-APPLW A3-16 A3-15 30 63 14 0.057 0.255 27.4306808 0.099603 0.782 0.1987844 27.9438548
TOTAL AH 34.48 Ah A49SV-APPLW A3-17 A3-16 15 41 14 0.047 0.198 27.3803492 0.0503316 0.829 0.2158716 28.1426392
MIN. BATTERY REQUIRED 2081-9296 50AH (2x) A49SV-APPLW A3-18 A3-17 15 42 14 0.047 0.151 27.3410288 0.0393204 0.876 0.0977616 28.3585108
BATTERY SET SUPPLIED 2081-9296 50AH (2x) A49VO-APPLW A3-19 A3-18 15 18 14 0.047 0.104 27.3294224 0.0116064 0.923 0.1487876 28.4562724
A49SV-APPLW A3-20 A3-19 30 26 14 0.057 0.057 27.320234 0.0091884 0.98 0.39494 28.60506
PANEL A3-20 65 14 0 0 27.320234 0 0 0 29
DRAWN BY: DRAWN BY
DATE: DATE
JOB OR CASE #: SALESFORCE CASE
CALCULATIONS

SIZE E1 - 30"x42"




PARE VOLTAGE PARE
CURRENT | SPAREVOLTAGE)  SPARE MIN VOLTAGE
POWER SUPPLY -A7 1.559 A 40.27% 48.03% 2542V
POWER SUPPLY -A8 1.564 A 31.06% 47.87% 24.86 V
POWER SUPPLY -A9 1.559 A 39.70% 48.03% 25.38 V
Power Supply - CIRCUIT 1
Total Current Load for Circuit 1.559
Total Current Load for Power Supply 1 4.682
Circuit Length (ft) 729 Class A Return
rrent(A
PID Address From Setting Distance / Feet | Wire Gauge | Current (A) tCriurrent(.A) at | Voltage(V) at | Voltage(V) Cuat?che( ) Voltage(V) Vozla’[fliz(V)
Device e appliance | the device drop appliance drop device
A49VO-APPLW A7-1 PANEL 15 80 14 0.047 1.559 28.226736| 0.773264 0.047| 0.0040796| 25.537362
A49VO-APPLW A7-2 A7-1 15 14 14 0.047 1.512| 28.0954944| 0.1312416 0.094| 0.0186496| 25.541442
A49SV-APPLW A7-3 A7-2 15 32 14 0.047 1.465| 27.8048384| 0.290656 0.141| 0.017484| 25.560091
A49VO-APPLW A7-4 A7-3 15 20 14 0.047 1.418| 27.6290064| 0.175832 0.188| 0.0151528| 25.577575
A49SV-APPLW A7-5 A7-4 15 13 14 0.047 1.371| 27.5185038| 0.1105026 0.235 0.02914| 25.592728
A49SV-APPLC A7-6 A7-5 30 20 14 0.082 1.324| 27.3543278| 0.164176 0.317| 0.1139932| 25.621868
A49SV-APPLC A7-7 A7-6 75 58 14 0.145 1.242| 26.9077046| 0.4466232 0.462 0.14322| 25.735861
A49SV-APPLC A7-8 A7-7 75 50 14 0.145 1.097| 26.5676346 0.34007 0.607| 0.1580628| 25.879081
A49SV-APPLC A7-9 A7-8 75 42 14 0.145 0.952| 26.3197338| 0.2479008 0.752| 0.2377824| 26.037144
A49SV-APPLC A7-10 A7-9 75 51 14 0.145 0.807| 26.0645604| 0.2551734 0.897| 0.3726138| 26.274926
A49SV-APPLC A7-11 A7-10 75 67 14 0.145 0.662| 25.7895656| 0.2749948 1.042| 0.355322| 26.64754
A49SV-APPLC A7-12 A7-11 75 55 14 0.145 0.517| 25.6132686| 0.176297 1.187| 0.3017354| 27.002862
A49SV-APPLC A7-13 A7-12 75 41 14 0.145 0.372| 25.5187062| 0.0945624 1.332| 0.4459536| 27.304598
A49SV-APPLC A7-14 A7-13 75 54 14 0.145 0.227| 25.4427066| 0.0759996 1.477| 0.4761848| 27.750551
A49SV-APPLC A7-15 A7-14 30 52 14 0.082 0.082| 25.4162698| 0.0264368 1.559| 0.773264| 28.226736
PANEL A7-15 80 14 0 0| 25.4162698 0 0 0 29
Power Supply - CIRCUIT 2
Total Current Load for Circuit 1.564
Total Current Load for Power Supply 1 4.682
Circuit Length (ft) 755 Class A Return
PID Address From Setting Distance / Feet | Wire Gauge | Current (A) CU;I?EZA) Voltage(V) at Voltage(V) | Current(A) atthe | Voltage(V) Vo:f t%e(,;(V)
Device appliance | the device drop appliance drop device
A49SV-APPLC A8-1 PANEL 75 85 14 0.145 1.564 28.175772 0.824228 0.145 0.042253| 24.863881
A49SV-APPLC A8-2 A8-1 75 47 14 0.145 1.419| 27.7622754 0.4134966 0.29 0.088102, 24.906134
A49SV-APPLC A8-3 A8-2 75 49 14 0.145 1.274| 27.3752342 0.3870412 0.435 0.13485| 24.994236
A49SV-APPLC A8-4 A8-3 75 50 14 0.145 1.129| 27.0252442 0.34999 0.58 0.147436| 25.129086
A49SV-APPLC A8-5 A8-4 75 41 14 0.145 0.984| 26.7751114 0.2501328 0.725 0.229245| 25.276522
A49SV-APPLC A8-6 A8-5 75 51 14 0.145 0.839| 26.5098196 0.2652918 0.87 0.253518| 25.505767
A49SV-APPLC A8-7 A8-6 75 47 14 0.145 0.694 26.307588 0.2022316 1.015 0.358701| 25.759285
A49SV-APPLC A8-8 A8-7 75 57 14 0.145 0.549| 26.1135714 0.1940166 1.16 0.32364| 26.117986
A49SV-APPLC A8-9 A8-8 75 45 14 0.145 0.404| 26.0008554 0.112716 1.305 0.517824| 26.441626
A49SV-APPLC A8-10 A8-9 75 64 14 0.145 0.259| 25.8980842 0.1027712 1.45 0.90799 26.95945
A49SV-APPLW A8-11 A8-10 30 101 14 0.057 0.114| 25.8266974 0.0713868 1.507 0.3083322 27.86744
A49SV-APPLW A8-12 A8-11 30 33 14 0.057 0.057| 25.8150352 0.0116622 1.564 0.824228| 28.175772
PANEL A8-12 85 14 0 0| 25.8150352 0 0 0 29
Power Supply - CIRCUIT 3
Total Current Load for Circuit 1.559
Total Current Load for Power Supply 1 4.682
Circuit Length (ft) 735 Class A Return
PID Address From Setting Distance / Feet Wire Gauge Current (A) | Current(A)at | Voltage(V) atthe | /o000y grop | CUMeNt(A) atthe | Voltage(V) | Voltage(V) at the
Device the appliance device appliance drop device
A49VO-APPLW A9-1 PANEL 15 85 14 0.047 1.559 28.178407 0.821593 0.047 0.0040796 25.5133432
A49VO-APPLW A9-2 A9-1 15 14 14 0.047 1.512 28.0471654 0.1312416 0.094 0.0192324 25.5174228
A49SV-APPLW A9-3 A9-2 15 33 14 0.047 1.465 27.7474264 0.299739 0.141 0.017484 25.5366552
A49VO-APPLW A9-4 A9-3 15 20 14 0.047 1.418 27.5715944 0.175832 0.188 0.0163184 25.5541392
A49SV-APPLW A9-5 A9-4 15 14 14 0.047 1.371 27.4525916 0.1190028 0.235 0.026226 25.5704576
A49SV-APPLC A9-6 A9-5 30 18 14 0.082 1.324 27.3048332 0.1477584 0.317 0.1100624 25.5966836
A49SV-APPLC A9-7 A9-6 75 56 14 0.145 1.242 26.8736108 0.4312224 0.462 0.1460844 25.706746
A49SV-APPLC A9-8 A9-7 75 51 14 0.145 1.097 26.5267394 0.3468714 0.607 0.1580628 25.8528304
A49SV-APPLC A9-9 A9-8 75 42 14 0.145 0.952 26.2788386 0.2479008 0.752 0.2284576 26.0108932
A49SV-APPLC A9-10 A9-9 75 49 14 0.145 0.807 26.033672 0.2451666 0.897 0.3837366 26.2393508
A49SV-APPLC A9-11 A9-10 75 69 14 0.145 0.662 25.7504684 0.2832036 1.042 0.355322 26.6230874
A49SV-APPLC A9-12 A9-11 75 55 14 0.145 0.517 25.5741714 0.176297 1.187 0.2870166 26.9784094
A49SV-APPLC A9-13 A9-12 75 39 14 0.145 0.372 25.4842218 0.0899496 1.332 0.4459536 27.265426
A49SV-APPLC A9-14 A9-13 75 54 14 0.145 0.227 25.4082222 0.0759996 1.477 0.4670274 27.7113796
A49SV-APPLC A9-15 A9-14 30 51 14 0.082 0.082 25.3822938 0.0259284 1.559 0.821593 28.178407
PANEL A9-15 85 14 0 0 25.3822938 0 0 0 29
mpifier | Type | Mimber | Pauer | % power | Spare Capeciy /| % Spar
Amp1 Flex 50 W 1 27.5|55.00% 225 45.00%
Amp2 Flex 50 W 2 21|42.00% 29 58.00%
Amp3 Flex 50 W 2 40/80.00% 10 20.00%
Speaker Circuit | Amp No W're/:ft"r‘gth Wire gauge Tp";ra'cmitfts Spe\a/';ﬁ;"“e V;';‘:f'zgts' Rei:;(t:;:ce Rsezii‘:sge dBLloss | Maxwire/feet
S1 Amp1 1630 18 275 70.7 0.0078 25.428 181.76 -1.137 4824
S2 Amp?2 1140 18 10.75 70.7 0.0078 17.784 464.98 -0.326 12340
S3 Amp?2 1050 18 10.25 70.7 0.0078 16.38 487.66 -0.287 12942
S4 Amp3 1250 18 19.5 70.7 0.0078 19.5 256.33 -0.637 6803
S5 Amp3 1350 18 20.5 70.7 0.0078 21.06 243.83 -0.720 6471

CURRENT | SPAREVOLTAGE) SPARN MIN VOLTAGE
POWER SUPPLY -A4 2145 A 60.87% 28.50% 26.65V
POWER SUPPLY -A5 2.046 A 32.51% 31.80% 2495V
POWER SUPPLY -A6 1419 A 48.59% 52.70% 25.92V
Power Supply - CIRCUIT 1
Total Current Load for Circuit 2.145
Total Current Load for Power Supply 1 5.61
Circuit Length (ft) 1273 Class A Return
PID Address From Setting Distance / Feet | Wire Gauge | Current (A) | Current(A) at | Voltage(V) at | Voltage(V) Cu;;eﬂ::a(A) Voltage(V) Voalitta 31(2(\/)
Device the appliance | the device drop appliance drop device
A49VO-APPLW Ad-1 PANEL 15 44 14 0.047 1.127| 28.6925544| 0.3074456 0.047| 0.0061194| 26.651967
A49VO-APPLW A4-2 A4-1 15 21 14 0.047 1.08| 28.5519384| 0.140616 0.094| 0.0151528| 26.658086
A49SV-APPLW A4-3 A4-2 15 26 14 0.047 1.033| 28.3854188| 0.1665196 0.141/ 0.0183582| 26.673239
A49SV-APPLW Ad-4 A4-3 15 21 14 0.047 0.986| 28.2570416| 0.1283772 0.188| 0.0419616| 26.691597
A49VO-APPLW A4-5 Ad-4 30 36 14 0.057 0.939| 28.0474568| 0.2095848 0.245| 0.042532| 26.733559
A49VO-APPLW A4-6 A4-5 15 28 14 0.047 0.882| 27.8943416| 0.1531152 0.292| 0.0561224| 26.776091
A49VO-APPLW A4-7 A4-6 15 31 14 0.047 0.835| 27.7338546| 0.160487 0.339| 0.0588504| 26.832213
A49VO-APPLW A4-8 A4-7 15 28 14 0.047 0.788| 27.5970578| 0.1367968 0.386| 0.0789756| 26.891064
A49VO-APPLW A4-9 A4-8 15 33 14 0.047 0.741| 27.4454492| 0.1516086 0.433| 0.0724842| 26.970039
A49SV-APPLW A4-10 A4-9 15 27 14 0.047 0.694| 27.3292736| 0.1161756 0.48| 0.077376| 27.042524
A49VO-APPLW Ad-11 A4-10 15 26 14 0.047 0.647| 27.2249772| 0.1042964 0.527| 0.0718828 27.1199
A49VO-APPLW A4-12 Ad-11 15 22 14 0.047 0.6| 27.1431372 0.08184 0.574| 0.1103228| 27.191782
A49SV-APPLW A4-13 A4-12 75 31 14 0.1 0.553| 27.0368506| 0.1062866 0.674| 0.1629732| 27.302105
A49VO-APPLW Ad-14 A4-13 15 39 14 0.047 0.453| 26.9273152| 0.1095354 0.721) 0.111755| 27.465078
A49VO-APPLW A4-15 Ad-14 30 25 14 0.057 0.406| 26.8643852 0.06293 0.778| 0.0771776| 27.576833
A49SV-APPLC A4-16 A4-15 15 16 14 0.059 0.349| 26.8297644| 0.0346208 0.837| 0.2023866| 27.654011
A49SV-APPLC A4-17 A4-16 30 39 14 0.082 0.29| 26.7596424| 0.070122 0.919| 0.1766318| 27.856398
A49SV-APPLW A4-18 A4-17 30 31 14 0.057 0.208| 26.7196648| 0.0399776 0.976| 0.2541504| 28.033029
A49VO-APPLW A4-19 A4-18 15 42 14 0.047 0.151| 26.6803444| 0.0393204 1.023| 0.1078242| 28.28718
A49SV-APPLW A4-20 A4-19 15 17 14 0.047 0.104| 26.6693828| 0.0109616 1.07| 0.185752| 28.395004
A49SV-APPLW A4-21 A4-20 30 28 14 0.057 0.057| 26.6594876| 0.0098952 1.127| 0.419244| 28.580756
PANEL A4-21 60 14 0 0| 26.6594876 0 0 0 29
14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
A49SV-APPLW A4-32 PANEL 15 57 14 0.047 1.018| 28.6402388| 0.3597612 0.047| 0.0069936| 27.01135
A49VO-APPLW A4-33 A4-32 15 24 14 0.047 0.971 28.495754| 0.1444848 0.094| 0.0110732| 27.018344
A49VO-APPLW A4-34 A4-33 15 19 14 0.047 0.924| 28.3869068| 0.1088472 0.141| 0.0192324| 27.029417
A49SV-APPLW A4-35 A4-34 75 22 14 0.1 0.877 28.267284| 0.1196228 0.241) 0.044826| 27.048649
A49SV-APPLW A4-36 A4-35 30 30 14 0.057 0.777 28.122762| 0.144522 0.298| 0.0332568| 27.093475
A49VO-APPLW A4-37 A4-36 15 18 14 0.047 0.72 28.04241| 0.080352 0.345| 0.117645| 27.126732
A49SV-APPLC A4-38 A4-37 15 55 14 0.059 0.673 27.812917| 0.229493 0.404 0.06262| 27.244377
A49SV-APPLW A4-39 A4-38 75 25 14 0.1 0.614 27.717747 0.09517 0.504| 0.1156176| 27.306997
A49VO-APPLW A4-40 A4-39 15 37 14 0.047 0.514| 27.5998354| 0.1179116 0.551| 0.1298156| 27.422615
A49SV-APPLW Ad-41 A4-40 75 38 14 0.1 0.467| 27.4898102| 0.1100252 0.651| 0.1856652| 27.55243
A49VO-APPLW A4-42 Ad-41 15 46 14 0.047 0.367| 27.3851418| 0.1046684 0.698| 0.1384832| 27.738095
A49SV-APPLC A4-43 A4-42 15 32 14 0.059 0.32| 27.3216538| 0.063488 0.757| 0.1924294| 27.876579
A49SV-APPLW Ad-44 A4-43 75 41 14 0.1 0.261| 27.2553076| 0.0663462 0.857| 0.1381484| 28.069008
A49VO-APPLW A4-45 Ad-44 15 26 14 0.047 0.161| 27.2293544| 0.0259532 0.904| 0.1233056| 28.207156
A49SV-APPLW A4-46 A4-45 30 22 14 0.057 0.114| 27.2138048| 0.0155496 0.961] 0.417074| 28.330462
A49SV-APPLW A4-47 A4-46 30 70 14 0.057 0.057| 27.1890668| 0.024738 1.018| 0.252464| 28.747536
PANEL A4-47 40 14 0 0| 27.1890668 0 0 0 29
Power Supply - CIRCUIT 2
Total Current Load for Circuit 2.046
Total Current Load for Power Supply 1 5.61
Circuit Length (ft) 1018 Class A Return
PID Address From Setting Distance / Feet | Wire Gauge | Current (A) Cu;ﬁﬁgA) Voltage(V) at Voltage(V) | Current(A) atthe | Voltage(V) Vo:ta %ee(V)
Device appliance | the device drop appliance drop device
A49SV-APPLW A5-1 PANEL 15 107 14 0.047 0.47 28.688202 0.311798 0.047 0.0049538| 28.294583
A49VO-APPLW A5-2 A5-1 15 17 14 0.047 0.423| 28.6436178 0.0445842 0.094 0.0128216| 28.299536
A49SV-APPLW A5-3 A5-2 15 22 14 0.047 0.376| 28.5923314 0.0512864 0.141 0.0253518| 28.312358
A49SV-APPLW A5-4 A5-3 75 29 14 0.1 0.329| 28.5331772 0.0591542 0.241 0.097123 28.33771
A49SV-APPLC A5-5 A5-4 30 65 14 0.082 0.229| 28.4408902 0.092287 0.323 0.0640832| 28.434833
A49SV-APPLW A5-6 A5-5 15 32 14 0.047 0.147| 28.4117254 0.0291648 0.37 0.151404| 28.498916
A49SV-APPLW A5-7 A5-6 75 66 14 0.1 0.1 28.3708054 0.04092 0.47 0.34968 28.65032
PANEL A5-7 120 14 0 0| 28.3708054 0 0 0 29
14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
A49SV-APPLC A5-18 PANEL 75 105 14 0.145 1.192 28.224008 0.775992 0.145 0.036859 24.95052
A49SV-APPLW A5-19 A5-18 30 41 14 0.057 1.047| 27.9578606 0.2661474 0.202 0.0676296| 24.987379
A49VO-APPLW A5-20 A5-19 30 54 14 0.057 0.99| 27.6264086 0.331452 0.259 0.0545972| 25.055008
A49SV-APPLW A5-21 A5-20 30 34 14 0.057 0.933| 27.4297322 0.1966764 0.316 0.04898| 25.109605
A49VO-APPLW A5-22 A5-21 15 25 14 0.047 0.876| 27.2939522 0.13578 0.363 0.0742698| 25.158585
A49SV-APPLW A5-23 A5-22 15 33 14 0.047 0.829| 27.1243388 0.1696134 0.41 0.045756| 25.232855
A49VO-APPLW A5-24 A5-23 15 18 14 0.047 0.782| 27.0370676 0.0872712 0.457 0.085002| 25.278611
A49SV-APPLW A5-25 A5-24 15 30 14 0.047 0.735| 26.9003576 0.13671 0.504 0.0687456| 25.363613
A49VO-APPLW A5-26 A5-25 15 22 14 0.047 0.688| 26.8065144 0.0938432 0.551 0.0819888| 25.432359
A49SV-APPLW A5-27 Ab5-26 15 24 14 0.047 0.641 26.7111336 0.0953808 0.598 0.0963976| 25.514348
A49VO-APPLW A5-28 A5-27 30 26 14 0.057 0.594| 26.6153808 0.0957528 0.655 0.158379| 25.610745
A49VO-APPLW A5-29 A5-28 15 39 14 0.047 0.537| 26.4855342 0.1298466 0.702 0.1566864 | 25.769124
A49SV-APPLW A5-30 A5-29 15 36 14 0.047 0.49| 26.3761662 0.109368 0.749 0.1718206| 25.925811
A49SV-APPLW A5-31 A5-30 15 37 14 0.047 0.443 26.274542 0.1016242 0.796 0.1036392| 26.097631
A49SV-APPLW A5-32 A5-31 15 21 14 0.047 0.396| 26.2229828 0.0515592 0.843 0.078399 26.20127
A49VO-APPLW A5-33 A5-32 30 15 14 0.057 0.349| 26.1905258 0.032457 0.9 0.1116| 26.279669
A49VO-APPLW A5-34 A5-33 15 20 14 0.047 0.292| 26.1543178 0.036208 0.947 0.0821996| 26.391269
A49VO-APPLW A5-35 A5-34 15 14 14 0.047 0.245| 26.1330518 0.021266 0.994 0.1787212| 26.473469
A49SV-APPLW A5-36 A5-35 15 29 14 0.047 0.198| 26.0974514 0.0356004 1.041 0.1161756 26.65219
A49SV-APPLW A5-37 A5-36 15 18 14 0.047 0.151) 26.0805998 0.0168516 1.088 0.2293504 | 26.768366
A49SV-APPLW A5-38 A5-37 30 34 14 0.057 0.104| 26.0586766 0.0219232 1.145 0.149079| 26.997716
A49SV-APPLW A5-39 A5-38 15 21 14 0.047 0.192| 26.0525572 0.0061194 1.192 0.3547392| 27.146795
A49SV-APPLC A5-40 A5-39 75 48 14 0.145 0.29| 26.0094052 0.043152 1.337 0.331576| 27.501534
A49SV-APPLC A5-41 A5-40 75 40 14 0.145 0.192| 25.9734452 0.03596 1.482 0.3859128 27.83311
A49SV-APPLW A5-42 A5-41 15 42 14 0.047 0.094| 25.9612064 0.0122388 1.529 0.3412728| 28.219023
A49VO-APPLW A5-43 A5-42 15 36 14 0.047 0.047 25.950716 0.0104904 1.576 0.439704| 28.560296
PANEL A5-43 45 14 0 0 25.950716 0 0 0 29
Power Supply - CIRCUIT 3
Total Current Load for Circuit 1.419
Total Current Load for Power Supply 1 5.61
Circuit Length (ft) 646 Class A Return
PID Address From Setting Distance / Feet Wire Gauge Currer)t (A) Current(A) at Voltage(\_/) at the Voltage(V) drop Current(A) at the Voltage(V) VoItage(\/) at the
Device the appliance device appliance drop device
A49SV-APPLC AB-1 PANEL 75 80 14 0.145 1.419 28.296176 0.703824 0.145 0.042253 25.9151032
A49SV-APPLC AB-2 A6-1 75 47 14 0.145 1.274 27.9249324 0.3712436 0.29 0.086304 25.9573562
A49SV-APPLC AB-3 A6-2 75 48 14 0.145 1.129 27.588942 0.3359904 0.435 0.137547 26.0436602
A49SV-APPLC A6-4 AB-3 75 51 14 0.145 0.984 27.2778012 0.3111408 0.58 0.154628 26.1812072
A49SV-APPLC AB-5 A6-4 75 43 14 0.145 0.839 27.0541238 0.2236774 0.725 0.22475 26.3358352
A49SV-APPLC AB-6 AB-5 75 50 14 0.145 0.694 26.8389838 0.21514 0.87 0.258912 26.5605852
A49SV-APPLC AB-7 AG-6 75 48 14 0.145 0.549 26.6756014 0.1633824 1.015 0.364994 26.8194972
A49SV-APPLC A6-8 AB-7 75 58 14 0.145 0.404 26.530323 0.1452784 1.16 0.32364 27.1844912
A49SV-APPLC AB-9 A6-8 75 45 14 0.145 0.259 26.458062 0.072261 1.305 0.517824 27.5081312
A49SV-APPLW A6-10 AB-9 30 64 14 0.057 0.114 26.4128268 0.0452352 1.362 0.2702208 28.0259552
A49SV-APPLW AB-11 A6-10 30 32 14 0.057 0.057 26.401518 0.0113088 1.419 0.703824 28.296176
PANEL A6-11 80 14 0 0 26.401518 0 0 0 29
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SYSTEM CONDUIT
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DO NOT LOCATE POWER—LIMITED WIRING IN THE SHADED AREAS
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CABINET # 1 — FIRST FLOOR
LOCATED IN ELEC. ROOM

SCALE: NTS
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DACT

MOUNTS TO
SIDE RAIL

OF THE BACKBOX, THIS AREA IS RESERVED FOR NON-POWER

LIMITED CIRCUITRY SUCH AS AC POWER, BATTERIES AND CITY

CONNECTION.
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/ FIRST BAY - TERMINALS
Al 1ST FLOOR IDNAC CKT A
Al 1ST FLOOR IDNAC CKT RETURN A
i i) RUI TO REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR C
z : & o3 M1(LT) | 1ST FLOOR IDNET CKT M
g - 4100-3117 M1(L1) | 1ST FLOOR IDNET CKT RETURN M
IDNet2 MODULE J6] M1@2) | 2ND FLOOR IDNET CKT M
cPUMOTHERBOARD | 2 PEVCES M1(L2) | 2ND FLOOR IDNET CKT RETURN M
@ 4100-5451 M2(L1) | 3RD FLOOR IDNET CKT M
4100-6103 o IDNAC J9] M2wL1)  3RDFLOOR IDNET CKT M
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g
5 16 E
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ISOLATOR @
SECOND BAY - TERMINALS
A3 1ST FLOOR IDNAC CKT A
sl : : A3 1ST FLOOR IDNAC CKT RETURN A
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FIRE ALARM CONTROL UNIT MOUNTING DRAWING

A4098-9770 CO SENSOR BASE

A4098-9792 STANDARD SENSOR BASE

A4099-9004 SINGLE ACTION IDN

et SLC ADDRESSABLE MANUAL STATION

A4090-9001 IDNET SLC, SUPERVISED ADDRESSABLE INPUT MODULE (AIM)

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS: MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS: 4" SQUARE x
. ; \ 1. COVER & BACKPLATE COME ASSEMBLED. 5 15 DELP BOX
4" OCTAGONAL 1 1/2" (3.8 CM) DEEP OR 4" D DREp, WHICH REQUIRES A E o EPOAEMOUNTING SCREMG O WARD 7 URLOCKSTATION. DROP COVER FORWAT (RACONO. 251 OR 232) OR GANG ELECTRIGAL BOX (2 118 MIN. DEPTH
SQUARE X 1 1/2" (3.8 CM) DEEP, WIRACO 767 A4098-9832 ADAPTER PLATE (6-3/8' X 1/4') ' 0CKOUTS FOR 3/4" CONDUIT SN DELR oo eoX (SUPRLIED BY CONTRAGTOR) o )
CIoE VT DOOR ATTAGHED ADAPTER BRACKET, SUPPLIED BY BOX SUPPLIED BY CONTRACTOR P AND BOTTOM OF BOX (RACO NO. 500)
(SEENOTE 1) CONTRACTOR A A4098-9832 ADAPTER IDNet ADDRESS DIP SWITCHES SEE BASE SUPPLIED BY CONTRACTOR
- o PLATE IS REQUIRED FOR SURFACE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR A4090-9810 BRACKET
DOOR THICKNESS 4.34" ] u A MOUNTING TO OCTAGONAL BOX SETTINGS REQUIRED WHEN USING
(r21mm) < THE AUTOCALL TRIM PLATES\
KNOCKOUT N\
N et s : UHENOEIION AOTRIE
[\ For semrLu 29759178 OR 2975.9022 SINGLE GANG EXTENSION RING 3/4" SEMIFLUSH TRIM PLATE A00.9806 (SHOWIN SINGLE GANG COVER g
SETTING 2750178 OR 20750022 - MPLEX (RACONO. 773 WITH LIGHT PIPE FOR LED VIEWIN
1 A4098-9714 PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE SENSOR WIRE MOLD BOX NO. 57447 SUPPLIED BY CONTRACTOR WISTL:-inI/é;(}:-E'TPFI{}yg E(L)/\RTLEE%4\9|9£\;\%% &
SUPPLIED BY CONTRACTOR ADDRESS DIP SWITCHES UNDER RE-SEALABLE LABEL SINGLE GANG COVER W/ 2 6/32 —
SEE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FRO SETTINGS FLATHEAD SCREWS
SENSOR HEADS 40989733 HEAT SENSOR SEMI-FLUSH MOUNTING (SUPPLIED BY CONTRACTOR) g@/@
EXPOSED CABINET FOR SEMI-FLUSH A4098-9714 PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE SENSQR 20992-88399(85’2|6ACK) OR
MOUNTING WITH 1/2" (13mm) WALL: . (BEIGE ADDRESS DIP SWITCHES UNDER
L VTING WITH 12 (13mm) i D ) FLUSH ADAPTOR AVAILABL 411116" SQUARE x 2 1/8" DEEP BOX RE-SEALABLE LABEL
7 ) FOR 4T STUL A4098-9754 MULTI-SENSO FROM SIMPLEX SUPPLIED BY CONTRACTOR ° SEE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
MASTER
CONTROLLER . A4098-9733 HEAT SENSOR :
112" (13mm) WALL MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS:
i 1 on AEceS: 2 HEREREBT A QER SRS
MOUNTING e REPLACEABLE CO (BOX TO BE FLUSH OR RECESSED 1/4" MAXIMUM) . TO EXPOSE MOUNTING SCREWS.
(TWOBAY SHowN For CARTRIDGE A4098-9747 A4099-9805 ﬁ
1 BAY = 22 IN. (559mm) NOTE: BOX MUST BE RECESSED NO GRIP oo~ |
2BAY =40 IN. (1016mm) FLUSH MOUNTING INTO WALL 1" TO 1 1/8". A4099-9021
3BAY =56 IN. (1422mm) —_ NO GRIP RETROFIT
(BOX TO BE FLUSH OR RECESSED 1/4" (.635 CM) MAXIMUM) CUTOUT MUST BE A MINIMUM KIT
FLUSH MOUNTNG 6" HIGH BY 5" WIDE SINGLE
- ACTION
TO ADDITIONAL
L o A sHED FROVELERTOR [ s s B)  oprow swew BN o g | POFREAARM
XSO EROM FIRE ALARM Gt SLC SHELD SHIELD M2 70 ADDITIONAL IDNet SLC DEVICES OR RETURN PREVIOUS < ova+ =/ ] * e } CONTROL PANEL FOR
i;vo DOM FIRE ALARM CONTROL RANEL OR: 2 — TO FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL FOR STYLE § SLCDEVICE | onet. 8 o o -ova | STYLEGSYSTEM
BAY PRIMARY IDNet SLC LINES K@
CABINET o] fo] SECONDARY IDNet SLC LINES
SHOWN [9] o]
WITHOUT
RETAINER / STUD ALIGNMENT
MARKERS
EACH SIDE
BATTERY 6" STUD
couPRTERT EXPOSED DOOR AND CABINET 4" STUD BLUE ()
FOR SEMI FLUSH MOUNTING C .| NO CONNECTION
A T , WHITEE) RN
DOOR 2 610 5.5/8" (143mm) FOR 6" STUD E— . A 1. ALL WIRING TO COMPLY WITH LOCAL CODE.
boo ®tomm) | eoenz WIRING NOTES: 2. CONDUCTORS MUST TEST FREE OF ALL GROUNDS.
BE (175mm) 1. ALL WIRING TO COMPLY WITH LOCAL CODE. 3. ONLY N.O. DRY CONTACTS ARE ALLOWED.
HUNG OPTIONAL 2. CONDUCTORS MUST TEST FREE OF ALL GROUNDS. WIRING: 4 I\C/I)\A/)EI’Q/I\L/JI\O/IL\_IFV)\%% |_PEFQJOGTTEr-|C<TN(§)Fé s1 80 AF\{VX%;& IFST438/5TF.’ F\gVé/}zE%s; 3)%4
HINGED SEMI-FLUSH 11-11/16" 3. MAINTAIN CORRECT POLARITY Y | : X
el TR F Coemm) P 4. IDNet WIRING TO BE #18 AWG TWISTED SHIELDED PAIR RN PREVIOUS O e O O UNDS 5.4 MAXIMU QUANTITY OF DEVICES PER CIRCUIT: CONTROL PANEL 133886 ) (6§3K3 ﬁg\‘jv)
KIT . . K .
RIGHT 5. REFERTO INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS IDNet DEVICE \ \ OPTIONAL SHIELD TO ADDITIONAL IDNet DEVICES 3. MAINTAIN CORRECT POLARITY 6. IF SHIELD IS PRESENT, CONNECT TO THE OUTGOING IDNet SHIELD
7 I SHELD 15 USED, TWIST SHELD WIRES TOBETHE OB e A AN PANEL FOR A STVLE 6 APPLICATION R LS R T L 0 AR RS henEE R IONG! CHANNEL WETHOD OF SPLICE OETCRMNED BY AL, -
. il CONTROL PANEL 3 © . .
S A, R TR T e i Sl
. . , . MAXIMUM TOTAL WIRE (INCLUDING ALL T-TAPS) FROM PANEL NOT T . ‘ACP.
B A LIPS P T PR B ALl y, e e i SR e o
- (76mm ) . . ' ' - : 9. MAXIMUM TOTAL WIRE (INCLUDING ALL T-TAPS) FROM THE
FROM PREVIOUS IDNet * 7O ADDITIONAL IDNet DEVICES 1 ALLHIRING TO CONPLY WITH LOGAL GODE & TERVINALS 1 AND2FOR FIELD WIRNG. TERMINALS 3 AND FIRE ALARM CONTIOL PANEL
2. ASYSTEM GROUND MUST BE PROVIDED FOR EACH DETECTION AND TRANSIENT PROTECTION DEVICES. DEVICE OR FIRE ALARM _ SHIE OR RETURN TG FIRE 2. CONDUCTORS MUST TEST FREE OF ALL GROUNDS. - TERMINALS L AND 25O : 10. FOR STYLE 6 CIRCUIT WIRING IT ISRECOMMENDED
THIS CONNECTION SHALL BE MADE TO AN APPROVED, DEDICATED EARTH CONNECTION PER NFPA 70, 3. MAINTAIN CORRECT POLARITY - THAT THE PRIMARY 1 AND THE BACK-UP 2 LINES
